Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 06/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office					
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY						
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.						
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents of the New address (ca) botom. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)						
GE Business Capital Corporation f/k/a Transamerica Business	Name: Lyon Metal Products, L.L.C.					
Capital Corporation	Internal Address:					
Execution Date(s) 08/10/2004 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes V No	Street Address: 420 North Main Street					
3. Nature of conveyance:						
Assignment Merger	City: Montgomery					
Security Agreement Change of Name	State: IL					
Government Interest Assignment	Country: USA Zip: 60538					
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License						
Other Release of Patents 4. A policytical as patent number(s):	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No					
1. Application or patent number(s): L This document is being filed together with a new application A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s)						
09437132	4513669 D409864 D408664					
A 1 199						
	tached? Yes VNo 6. Total number of applications and patents					
Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 4					
Name:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 160 ~					
Attn: Penelope J.A. Agodoa	Authorized to be charged by credit card					
Federal Research Company, LLC	Authorized to be charged to deposit account					
1030 15th Street, NW, Suite 920 Washington, DC 20005	Enclosed					
202.783.2700	None required (government interest not affecting title)					
City:	8. Payment Information					
State: Zip:	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date					
Phone Number:	b. Deposit Account Number 50-3155					
Fax Number:	Authorized User Name Federal Resaul					
Email Address:						
9. Signature: Marm S. Patters	08/11/2004 Date					
Signature Sharon S. Patterson	Total number of pages including cover 6					
Name of Person Signing	sheet, attachments, and documents:					

Documents to be recorded (Including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

5/2004 08:37 2027830598 FEDERAL RESEARCH COR PAGE 02/07

RELEASE OF PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF PATENTS is dated as of August 10, 2004 by GE Business Capital Corporation f/k/a Transamerica Business Capital Corporation, a Delaware corporation, as Agent ("Agent").

WHEREAS, Agent and LYON METAL PRODUCTS, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company ("Grantor") entered into that certain Patent Security Agreement (the "Patent Security Agreement"), dated as of August 20, 2001;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement granted, assigned and conveyed to Agent for collateral purposes all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to certain patents, patent registrations and patent applications (the "Patents") including, without limitation, the Patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto as security for certain obligations of Grantor to Agent (the "Obligations"); and

WHEREAS, Grantor has satisfied all of the Obligations and has requested that Agent release its security interests in the Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Agent agrees as follows:

- 1. Agent hereby, without representation, warranty or recourse, fully releases, terminates, assigns to and reinvests in Grantor all of Agent' right, title, interest and liens granted by the Patent Security Agreement in and on:
- (a) all of Grantor's now existing or hereafter acquired right, title and interest in and to: all Patents which are now filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, any similar office or agency of any state, territory or possession of the United States or Canada or any similar office or agency of any other country or used in the United States, any state, territory or possession thereof including, without limitation, Puerto Rico, or any other country, and (i) any renewals thereof, (ii) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due or payable with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iii) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, (iv) all documents, packages, prints and labels on which said Patents have appeared and all designs and general intangibles of a like nature, and (v) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world;
- (b) the goodwill of Grantor's business connected with or symbolized by Patents; and
- (c) any and all of the proceeds of any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claims by Grantor against third parties for infringement of the Patents or of any license with respect thereto.
- 2. Agent further agrees, at the sole cost and expense of Grantor, to perform all acts reasonably necessary to effect the release and termination of its security interest and

/2004 08:37 2027830598 FEDERAL RESEARCH COR PAGE 03/07

liens, including, but not limited to the recording, filing and entering into any agreements, documents, forms or papers needed to accomplish such release and termination.

[Signature Page Follows]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Release of Patents to be duly uted as of the day and year first above written.

GE BUSINESS CAPITAL CORPORATION, F/K/A TRANSAMERICA BUSINESS CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Agent

Name: MATT

Title: TULY AVTISORIZED TICKSTOM

[Signature Page to Release of Patents]

H\705149.2

SCHEDULE A (RELEASE OF PATENTS)

PATENT REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

(see attached)

Sch. A-1

PATENTS

<u>Issued Patents</u>

Country	Patent No.	Issue Date	Title & Inventor	Owner
USA	4513669	4/30/85	Shelving structure and clip used therein - Steinke	Lyon Metal Products, L.L.C.
USA	D409864	5/18/99	Design for chair back - Hart	Lyon Metal Products, L.L.C.
USA	D408664	4/27/99	Design for chair seat - Hart	Lyon Metal Products, L.L.C.

Pending Patent Applications

Country	Application No.	Application Date	Title & Inventor	Applicant
USA	09/437132	11/10/99	Chair w/ dual height adjustment mechanism - Hart	Lyon Metal Products, L.L.C.

PATENT LICESES

NONE

PATENT REEL: 015098 FRAME: 0015

RECORDED: 09/01/2004